

No. 14-20039

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.;
BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY, ESQ.
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931
aschlaflly@aol.com
(908) 719-8608

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Steven F. Hotze, M.D., and
Braidwood Management, Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Course of Proceedings.....	12
C. Disposition of the Case Below	13
Summary of the Argument	14
Argument.....	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. The Enactment of ACA Violated the Origination Clause	18
A. The History of the Origination Clause Demonstrates Its Paramount Significance	20
B. Multiple Precedents Establish the Full Applicability of the Origination Clause Here.....	24
C. As a Tax by Virtue of <i>NFIB</i> , ACA Raises Revenue within the Meaning of the Origination Clause.....	33
1. The ACA Mandates Are Subject to the Origination Clause.....	33
2. The District Court and the Government Are Incorrect in Characterizing ACA as Something Other than Revenue- Raising	37
D. The Originating House Bill Was Not a Revenue-Raising Bill	44
E. Courts Are Duty-Bound to Apply the Origination Clause, and the House May Not Waive this Guarantee of Political Accountability	46
III. ACA Is an Unconstitutional “Taking” under the Fifth Amendment.....	48

A.	A Tax that Compels a Transfer of Property from One Citizen to Another Is Subject to the Takings Clause	50
B.	<i>NFIB</i> Did Not Affirm the ACA Taxes Against Challenge under the Takings Clause	53
IV.	ACA Can Only Be Upheld By Declaring Its Taxes to Be Voluntary, Unenforceable, and Uncollectible	56
	Conclusion	58
	Certification of Compliance.....	59
	Certificate of Service	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Andrepont v. Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	50
<i>Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012)	54
<i>Baral v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000)	10
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	52
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	52, 53, 54
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	46
<i>Colo. Springs Prod. Credit Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 967 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	55
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	55
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 242 U.S. 654 (1916)	27, 28, 29, 32, 48
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	51, 52
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	49, 50

Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co.,
 196 U.S. 239 (1905).....49

Millard v. Roberts,
 202 U.S. 429 (1906) 30, 34, 35, 39, 41, 43

Missouri P. R. Co. v. Nebraska,
 217 U.S. 196 (1910) 55

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business (NFIB) v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)*passim*

Olcott v. The Supervisors,
 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 678 (1873) 49

Pennell v. San Jose,
 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....55

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....49

R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.,
 295 U.S. 330 (1935) 52

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 45

Sissel v. United States HHS,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) 43

Texas Assn. of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States,
 772 F. 2d 163 (5th 1985) 42

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 29

Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC,
 363 S.W.3d 192, 55 Tex. Sup. J. 380 (Tex. 2012) 52

Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,
 167 U.S. 196 (1897)*passim*

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....39

United States v. Herrada,
887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. Tex. 1989) 39, 42

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....38

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990).....*passim*

United States v. Norton,
91 U.S. 566 (1876).....30, 37, 39, 45

United States v. Ptasynski,
462 U.S. 74 (1983) 30, 31

Constitution, Statutes, Public Laws, and Regulations

U.S. CONST. amend. V 2, 3

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7 2, 3, 8, 33, 46

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 5, 31

LA. CONST. art. III, § 16(B)
<http://senate.legis.state.la.us/documents/constitution/Article3.htm#§16.Appropriations>..... 21

2 U.S.C. § 639 45

18 U.S.C. § 3013 25

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 3, 30

26 U.S.C. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6096	57
26 U.S.C. § 9006	57
26 U.S.C. § 18022	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32).....	11, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	11, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18022	11, 30
Pub. L. No. 111-42, 123 Stat. 1963 (2009)	10
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2, 5, 33, 42
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	2
Pub. L. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 (2011)	2
IRS Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116.....	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
C. Beard, AMERICAN GOVERNMENT & POLITICS (1910).....	32

VI CANNON’S PRECEDENTS OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE UNITED STATES (1935).....34, 47

1 M. Farrand, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787
(notes for July 6, 1787) (Yale University Press: 1937)
http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a1_7_1s7.html.....22

Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)
http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed58.asp.....23

Charles Merrill Hough, “Covert Legislation and the Constitution,” 30 HARV. L.
REV. 801 (1917).....27

James Madison, NOTES ON DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787
(New York, Norton & Co. Inc. 1969) (May 29, 1787)21

1 J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (3d ed. 1858)..... 36

Priscilla Zotti and Nicholas Schmitz, “The Origination Clause: Meaning,
Precedent, and Theory from the 12th Century to the 21st Century,”
3 BRITISH JOURNAL OF AMERICAN LEGAL STUDIES 71-139 (2014),
<http://www.bcu.ac.uk/Download/Asset/acecfa6b-59c9-4f7b-a2cd-6a09a1bc281b> 20, 22, 24, 37

Other

<http://www.advisory.com/daily-briefing/resources/primers/medicaidmap>
(ACA Medicaid expansion map state-by-state)..... 16

<http://www.brainyquote.com/quotes/quotes/m/marktwain141773.html> (Mark
Twain Quotations) 32

http://www.reid.senate.gov/press_releases/reid-unveils-final-senate-health-care-bill#.U2g1-_ldVHT (“Reid Unveils Final Senate Health Care Bill”) 9

http://www.reid.senate.gov/press_releases/reid-unveils-senate-health-care-bill#.U2g0mflDVHT (“Reid Unveils Senate Health Care Bill”) 9
